

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

THOMAS SAMMONS and MADELINE SAMMONS, his wife,

Appellants,

v.

ADAM GREENFIELD, D.O., ASG DOCTORS, INC., and FAMILY MEDICAL
CENTER OF PORT RICHEY, INC. d/b/a FAMILY MEDICAL CENTERS,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit
in and for Pasco County, Florida
L.T. No. 15-CA-651, Hon. Declan P. Mansfield

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Desiree E. Bannasch (FBN 938874)
DESIREE E. BANNASCH, P.A.
5401 South Kirkman Road, Suite 310
Orlando, FL 32819
(407) 649-9790 T
(407) 649-9199 F
debannasch@me.com

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Trial Counsel for Appellants

Appellate Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ISSUE 1: APPELLEES MISTAKENLY INVITE THIS COURT TO APPLY AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUGGEST THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IN <i>TAYLOR V. ORLANDO CLINIC</i>	1
A. The Court Should Review The Trial Court’s Misinterpretation Of Rule 1.260(a)(1) De Novo.....	1
B. The Court Should Follow <i>Taylor v. Orlando Clinic</i>	3
II. ISSUE 2: APPELLEES MISREAD THE SCOPE OF APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT, AND NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROCEDURAL ERROR, THE AFFIDAVIT ALONE ESTABLISHED EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE	8
A. Appellants Argued The Trial Court Committed Both Procedural Error And Substantive Error, And Appellees’ Contrary Misreading Is Incorrect	8
B. Notwithstanding The Trial Court’s Procedural Error In Failing To Convene An Evidentiary Hearing, The Affidavit Alone Established Excusable Neglect	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Redd</i> , 703 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	3, 4
<i>Am. Network Transp. Mgmt., Inc. v. A Super-Limo Co.</i> , 857 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	10
<i>Bowers v. Allez</i> , 165 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	9
<i>Busby v. Winn & Lovett Miami, Inc.</i> , 80 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1955).....	6
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	7
<i>Farish v. Lum’s, Inc.</i> , 267 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1972).....	1, 2
<i>Gates v. Foley</i> , 247 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1971).....	7
<i>Geer v. Jacobsen</i> , 880 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	9
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Jasson D. Radding, Inc. v. Coulter</i> , 138 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	10
<i>Leinberger v. Leinberger</i> , 455 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	10
<i>Martin v. Hacsí</i> , 909 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	9
<i>Mims ex rel. Mims v. Am. Sr. Living of Dade City, FL, LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	8, 9

<i>Paul v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 68 So. 3d 979 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	8, 9
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Somero v. Hendry Gen. Hosp.</i> , 467 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	8, 9
<i>Taylor v. Orlando Clinic</i> , 555 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 441 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Starke</i> , 62 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1995)	8

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 46.021, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	5
§ 768.16, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	6
§ 768.20, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	5
§ 768.21, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	6

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
